

S252748

No. S _____
(Court of Appeal No. D074417)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

After Order Summarily Denying Petition for Review
by the Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D074417

Public Utility Commission Dec. No. 17-11-033

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JEFFREY N. BOOZELL (S.B. No. 199507)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 443-3000
Facsimile: (213) 443-3100
jeffboozell@quinnemanuel.com

*KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN (S.B. No. 242261)
DANIEL H. BROMBERG (S.B. No. 242659)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
Telephone: (650) 801-5000
Facsimile: (650) 801-5100
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com
danbromberg@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Petitioner San Diego Gas & Electric Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| PETITION FOR REVIEW | 10 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 10 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 11 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 16 |
| A. Background | 16 |
| B. The CPUC’s Decision Denying Recovery | 19 |
| C. The Court Of Appeal’s Summary Denial Of Review..... | 21 |
| REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED | 22 |
| I. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SECURE UNIFORMITY OF DECISION..... | 22 |
| A. Court Of Appeal Decisions Are Divided On Recovery Of Inverse Condemnation Costs By Privately Owned Utilities..... | 24 |
| B. The Decision Below Errs In Its Construction Of Public Utilities Code Section 451..... | 28 |
| C. The Decision Below Creates Serious Constitutional Questions Under The Takings Clause..... | 31 |
| II. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW..... | 34 |
| A. Privately Owned Utilities Now Face A Legal Whipsaw Over Inverse Condemnation Costs..... | 35 |
| B. Privately Owned Utilities’ Inability To Recover Inverse Condemnation Costs Will Have Grave Practical Consequences | 37 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| III. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PRESIDING JUSTICE WHO ENTERED THE DECISION BELOW WAS REQUIRED TO RECUSE HERSELF | 45 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 48 |
| EXHIBIT A: COURT OF APPEAL ORDER..... | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 865 | 26 |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 813 | 46 |
| <i>Albers v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 250 | 24, 35 |
| <i>Barham v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 744 | 11, 12, 13, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31 33, 34 |
| <i>Belair v. Riverside Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 550 | 23 |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 216 | 32, 33 |
| <i>Bunch v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 432 | 35 |
| <i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 498 | 32 |
| <i>Holtz v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 296 | 11, 23, 28, 32 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 212 | 46 |
| <i>Kaufman v. Court of Appeal</i> (1983) 31 Cal. 933 | 45 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 595 | 32 |
| <i>Lesko v. Valley Presbyterian Hosp.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 519 | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|--|
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528 | 33 |
| <i>Marshall v. Dep't of Water & Power</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1124 | 25, 26, 36 |
| <i>Mercury Cas. Co. v. City of Pasadena</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 917 | 23, 28, 29, 32 |
| <i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1400 | 12, 13, 25, 26, 27, 38, 31, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Pac. Bell v. City of San Diego</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 596 | 23 |
| <i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634 | 28 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354 | 32 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104 | 33 |
| <i>Ponderosa Tel. Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 48 | 33 |
| <i>In re S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> (1992) 46 CPUC.2d 242 | 30, 31 |
| <i>In re S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> (1994) 54 CPUC.2d 391 | 31 |
| <i>In re San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2014) 146 FERC ¶ 63017 [2014 WL 713556] | 18, 29 30 |
| <i>In re Southern California Edison</i> (1990) 37 CPUC.2d 488 | 36 |
| <i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 155 | 32, 33 |

RULES AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(a) | 29 |
|-------------------------|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.268, subd. (a)(1) | 45 |
| Code of Judicial Ethics, Canon 3E(4)(c)..... | 45 |
| Pub. Util. Code, § 451 | 10, 22, 28 |
| Pub. Util. Code, § 451.1 | 15, 44 |
| Pub. Util. Code, § 451.2 | 15 |
| Pub. Util. Code, § 1760 | 34 |
| Stats. 2018, ch. 626..... | 44 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 19, subd (a) | 22, 23, 31 |
| U.S. Const. 5th Amend..... | 31 |
| U.S. Const. 14th Amend..... | 31 |

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Arnold, <i>CPUC Denies SDG&E Wildfire Recovery; Notes “Incorrect Premise” of IC Doctrine</i> (Nov. 30, 2017) Deutsche Bank..... | 38 |
| Cal. Assembly Comm. on Utils. & Energy (Feb. 26, 2018), at 1:04:2-1:04:58 (testimony of CPUC President and Commissioner Michael Picker) at < http://assembly.ca.gov/media/assembly-utilities-energy-committee-20180226/video > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] | 38 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Prot., <i>Top 20 Most Destructive California Wildfires</i> (Nov. 19, 2018) at < http://www.fire.ca.gov/communications/downloads/fact_sheets/Top20_Destruction.pdf > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] | 43 |
| Cal. Energy Comm’n, <i>Tracking Progress</i> (Dec. 2017) at < http://www.energy.ca.gov/renewables/tracking_progress/documents/renewable.pdf > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CPUC Webinar on Impacts of Climate Change and Resulting Resiliency Challenges (C.P.U.C. Feb. 7, 2018), at < http://adminmonitor.com/ca/cpuc/other/20180207/ > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] [noting difficulty in obtaining insurance] | 37 |
| Edison International, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 22, 2018), at < https://www.edison.com/home/investors/sec-filings-financials/sec-filings.html?company=\$formtype=\$pageNum=4 > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] | 41 |
| Gordon and Prior, <i>PCG Has Suspended Dividends, Citing Uncertainty Regarding Wildfire-Related Liabilities</i> (Dec. 21, 2017) Evercore ISI..... | 38, 41 |
| Harvey, <i>Here's What We Know About Wildfires and Climate Change</i> (Oct. 13, 2017) Scientific American, at < https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/heres-what-we-know-about-wildfires-and-climate-change/ > [as of Nov. 24, 2018]..... | 43 |
| Howard, <i>Utilities to fight climate risk via insurance upgrades</i> (Nov. 14, 2018) 2018 CQFENRPT 1672..... | 38 |
| Meyer, <i>Has Climate Change Intensified 2017's Western Wildfires?</i> , (Sept. 7, 2017) The Atlantic, at < https://www.theatlantic.com/science/archive/2017/09/why-is-2017-so-bad-for-wildfires-climate-change/539130/ > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] | 43 |
| Nikolewski <i>Governor Brown Backs Liability Changes for California Utilities in Wildfires</i> The San Diego Union-Tribune (July 25, 2018) at < http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/business/energy-green/sd-fi-wildfire-hearing-20180724-story.html > [as of Nov. 24, 2018] | 44 |
| PG&E Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) at p. 8 (Feb. 9, 2018), at < https://investor.PGECorp.com/financials/sec-filings-details/default.aspx?filingId+12532998 > [as of Nov. 24, 2018]..... | 41 |
| Pamer & Espinosa, KTLA5 News, <i>'We Don't Even Call It Fire Season Anymore ... It's Year Round': Cal Fire</i> (Dec. 11, 2017) at < http://ktla.com/2017/12/11/we-dont-even-call-it-fire-season-anymore-its-year-round-cal-fire/ > [as of Nov. 24, 2018]..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Penn & Eavis, <i>California Utility Customers May Be on Hook for Billions in Wildfire Damage</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2018) at < https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/14/business/energy-environment/california-fire-utilities.html > [as of Nov. 24, 2018].)..... | 15, 40 |
| Rating Action: <i>Moody’s Changes San Diego Gas & Electric’s Rating Outlook to Negative From Stable</i> (Apr. 11, 2018) Moody’s Investors Service, at < http://www.moodys.com/research/Moddys-changes-San-Diego-Gas-Electric-rating-outlook-to-negative-PR_38074 > [as of Nov. 24, 2018]..... | 39 |
| Rivas, <i>PG&E: It’s Like Sticking a Fork in a Socket</i> (Jan 2, 2018) Barron’s, at < https://www.barrons.com/articles/pg-e-its-like-sticking-a-fork-in-a-socket-1514920990 > [as of Nov. 24, 2018].)..... | 40 |
| Ruvolo, <i>California’s Amendment to Canon 3E of the Code of Judicial Conduct Requiring Self-Recusal of Disqualified Appellate Justices – Will It Be Reversible Error Not to Self Recuse?</i> (2003) 25 Thomas Jefferson L. Rev. 529 | 47 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Electric Company: Update following downgrade to A2 stable</i> (Sept. 10, 2018) Moody’s Investor Services, at < https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-San-Diego-Gas-Electric-to-A2-from-A1--PR_388482 > [as of Nov. 24, 2018].)..... | 40 |
| Sempra Energy, Annual Report (Form 10-K), Feb. 27, 2018, at < https://investor.sempra.com/static-files/c53628aa-4b86-47d7-b91a-14e4e8bbc2bd > [as of Nov. 24, 2018].)..... | 37, 41 |
| Shipman and Grosberg, <i>Research Update: PG&E Corp. and Subsidiary Downgraded to “BBB+” on Contingent Liabilities; Still CreditWatch Negative</i> , RatingsDirect (Feb. 22, 2018) S&P Global Ratings | 38 |
| Smyth et al., <i>Fitch Downgrades PG&E Corp v. and Sub. To ‘BBB+’; Places on Ratings Watch Negative</i> (Feb. 26, 2018) Fitch Ratings, at < https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/10021816 > [as of Nov. 24, 2018].)..... | 39 |
| Tani Cantil-Sakauye, C.J., State of the Judiciary Address to a Joint Session of the California Legislature (Mar. 19, 2018) at < https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/2018-state-of-the-judiciary-address > [as of Nov. 24, 2018].)..... | 42 |
| Van Alstyne, <i>Statutory Modification of Inverse Condemnation: The Scope of Legislative Power</i> (1967) 19 Stan. L. Rev. 727 | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Vives, Etehad and Cosgrove, <i>Southern California's fire devastation is 'the new normal,' Gov. Brown says</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 10, 2017) at < http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-socal-fires-2017120-story.html > [as of Nov. 24, 2018]..... | 43 |
| Yamamoto, <i>Market Notes: Tuesday, December 12, 2017</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), at < https://investitute.com/activity-news/market-notes-tuesday-december-12-2017/ > [as of Nov. 24, 2018]..... | 39 |
